# LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

### STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement, Councillor Kate Lymer has made the following executive decision:

### **FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2018 TO 2019**

# **Reference Report:**

Part 1 report for Food Safety Service Plan 2018 to 2019, 04/12/2018 Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee

### **Decision:**

The Portfolio Holder approved the Service Plan for the Food Safety Team.

### Reasons:

The Portfolio Holder agreed the Food Safety Service plan after noting the Council's annual plan for the effective enforcement of food safety legislation. The Portfolio Holder noted that the objective of the Plan was to satisfy the FSA that the intended enforcement and inspection regieme ensured that food in the Borough would be produced and sold under hygienic conditions, was without risk to health and would be of the quality expected by customers.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Public Protection and Enforcement, Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee on 4th December 2018 and the Committee supported the proposal.

......

Councillor Kate Lymer
Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 3 January 2019

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 11 January 2019

**Decision Reference**: PPE 15056